Ok W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
21
22
23
24
25

26
29
30
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47

When

baptized

Forenames

- 2 Examples only
1841 Jun 21 John Joseph
Incomplete entry
No date

Rebeckah (sic) Provert

s
d
d

HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST BAPTISMS 1841-1955 & INDEX

Parents’ names

John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
Charles & Anna Maria HALL
William & Elizabeth PROVERT [PROBERT]

[Provert was obviously entered with the forenames in error.]

- 8 Not used

1843
1843

Mar
Jun

Not used

1843
1843
1844
1844
1844
1845
1845

Aug
Oct
Aug
Sep
Oct
Jul
Aug

28
14

1
24
25
24

8

1
26

Fanny
Mary Matilda

George

George

Moses

James

Lydia Catherine
Mary Ann

Edwin

d Charles & Anna Maria HALL

d John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
s William & Joice (sic) TUCKER

s George & Martha CURTICE or CURTIS
s Jonah & Martha COOK

s James & Mary TUCKER

d John & Catherine Marshman SPERRING
d William & Maria CURTIS

S

Henry & Maria TUCKER

Abode

Farmborough in the county of Somerset

High Littleton
High Littleton,

High Littleton
Farmborough

Mearns, parish of High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton

Farmborough

Farmborough

Parish of Clutton

Parish of Clutton

county of Somerset

[17 & 18
- 20 Not
1844 Sep
1844 Sep
1845 Feb
Not used
1846 Jul
N.B.
- 28 Not
1846 Dec
- 32 Not

were obviously left blank originally and used after No. 23.]

used

10 John

10 Sarah

25 Elizabeth

12 James Capel

This baptism was solemnised in

used
27 Mary
used

1848
1849
1849
1849
1849
1849
1850
1850
1850
1850
1851
1851
1851
1851

1854

Dec
Jan
Jan
Mar
Mar
Nov
Jun
Sep
Sep
Feb
Apr
May
Feb
Sep

May

12
23
23
4
6
2

7
2
1
1
5

1
13
23
15

14

Anna

Joseph

Lydia

Henry

William

Edwin

Elizabeth
Georgina

Jacob

Francis William
Frances Mary
Jane

George Chivers
Matilda Mead Fletcher

o0 nn Qo nnn o n Q

d

s Robert & Ann LEWIS
d James & Mary Ann TUCKER
d Moses & Honor TUCKER

s John & Catherine Marshman SPERRING
the house,

d James & Mary Ann TUCKER

John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
William & Joyce TUCKER

John & Ann TAYLER [TAYLOR]

William & Hannah PAIN [PAYNE]

John & Ann JAMES

Robert & Ann LEWIS

John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
George & Elizabeth YOUNG

George & Grace KNIGHT

William & Fanny GOULD

George & Eleanor RAPPS

John & Ann JAMES

William & Hannah PAYNE

John & Priscilla MEAD

[Mead was obviously entered with the forenames in error.]

Job

S

George & Ellen RAPPS

[47 was obviously left blank originally and used later after No. 48.]

High Littleton - Landsman
High Littleton - Miner
High Littleton - Miner

High Littleton

the infant being considered in a dangerous state.

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

Clutton

Camely

Paulton

Farmborough parish
Farmborough parish
Farmborough parish

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

Farmborough

Cameley, county of Somerset
Mearns in High Littleton parish

High Littleton

Child’s age

or birthday Minister

May 19 1841 1m. E. NYE

1 month -

Feb 26 1 month H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
May 14 1 month W'm HENLEY

Jun 26 1843 6w. H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
1 month H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
2 months H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
10 weeks H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
Sep 14 3 weeks H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
1 month H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister
10 weeks H.B. TRETHEWEY Minister

Oct 29 1844

3 days

6 weeks

1848
1848
1848
1849
1849
1849
1850
1850
1850

Oct 5
Dec 21
Dec 6
Feb 8
Feb 6
Sep 22
Mar 24
Jul 29
Aug 5
5 weeks
5 weeks
3 weeks
Jan 19 1851
Aug 16 1851

Mar 2 1854

Joseph FLOYD Minister
Joseph FLOYD Minister
Joseph FLOYD Minister

Hu. JONES

Hu. JONES

William BOX
William BOX
William BOX
William BOX
William BOX

Henry M. HARVARD

Josiah GOODWIN
John S. JONES
John S. JONES
William BOX

Joseph LOWTHIAN
Joseph LOWTHIAN

John S. JONES
W’'m COLBRON

Jos’h CHAPMAN



48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

1851
1854
1855
1856
1856
1857
1857
1859
1859
1861
1862
1864
1866
1867
1867
1868
1868
1868
1869
1869

Oct
Jul
Dec
Apr
Oct
Mar
Dec
May
Jul
Jun
Jun
Apr
Nov
Feb
Feb
Jan
May
Jul
Jan
Feb

Not used

1869
1869
1869
1869
1869
1869
1869
1869
1870
1871
1871
1872
1872
1872
1872
1873
1873
1873
1873
1873
1874
1874
1874
1874
1875
1875
1875
1875

Apr
Apr
May
Jun
Aug
Aug
Nov
Dec
Nov
Jun
Jun
Mar
Jun
Jun
Jun
May
Jun
Aug
Nov
Nov
Feb
May
Nov
Dec
Apr
Apr
Apr
May

28

21

13

26
16
24
26
20
12
26
14
19
17
12

=
R =R, G,

James

Julia

John George
John George
Sarah Anne
Thomas

Anna Mary
Tryhena (sic)
William James
Hannah Mary
Harry

Emily

James

Lydia

Alice Ann
George Joseph
Frances Mary
Joseph

Mary Jane
Sidney James

Alfred George
Mary

Florence Sarah
James

Emily Ada
George Henry
Samuel
William James
William

James Owen
Anna Mary
Alice Maria
Albert Edward
Edwin

Edmund

George

Sarah Kate
Ernest Percival
Annie

Owen

Joseph

Fredrick (sic) George

Thomas
Gilbert Brice
Mary Edith
Ada Mary
Arthur

Elsie

o n onoOo0n onon Q0o O n o n
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James & Ann RAPPS

John & Ann TAYLOR

William & Ann KING

William & Caroline EVANS
Henry & Mary Anne YOUNG
George & Ellen RAPPS
William & Ann KING

George & Ellen RAPPS
William & Ann KING

Frederik (sic) & Sarah SAGE
George & Frances Elizabeth CROSS
James & Charlotte CURTIS
John & Martha TREASURE
William & Ann KING

Mark & Martha CLEAVES
Joseph & Thurza TAYLOR
Elijah & Eliza BRIMBLE
David & Ann BEES

Isaac & Hester TAYLOR

John & Jane VATER [VEATER]

Jacob & Mary CURTIS

John & Martha TREASURE
Henry & Elizabeth CLEAVES
Henry & Sarah CARTER
Thomas & Maria EVANS
George & Elizabeth TUCKER
Jonah & Martha DIX

David & Annie BEES

George & Elizabeth TUCKER
William & Eliz’th HEDGES
Enos & Jane YOUNG

John & Eliz’th HILLMAN
Joseph & Thirza TAYLOR
Joseph & Thirza TAYLOR
Jonah & Martha DIX
William & Elizabeth HEDGES
George & Elizabeth ASHMAN
Henry & Lydia SAGE

Albert & Sarah Elis’th SLADE
James & Sarah EVANS
George & Elis’th TUCKER
John & Elizabeth BEACHAM
Jonah & Martha DIX

John & Mary CLEAVES
George & Elizabeth ASHMAN
Elijah & Ellen RAPPS

Enos & Jane YOUNG

Henry & Lydia SAGE

Farmborough
Grayfield Coalworks, Clutton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Cloud Hill Mill
Farmboro’
Grayfield, Clutton
Clutton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

Clutton

Clutton

Glamorganshire, Aberaman
Farmboro’

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton
Farmborough, High Littleton
Farmboro’

High Littleton

Grayfield in the parish of Clutton
Grayfield in the parish of Clutton

High Littleton
Farmborough parish
Parish of Farmborough, Somerset

Parish of High Littleton, Somerset

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Farmborough parish
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

Sep
Jun
Nov
Mar
Sep
Dec

5 weeks

O 0 0 W

7
15

1851
1854
1855
1856
1856
1856

Mar 28 1859

Jul

2

1859

Apr 30 1861
7 months

Jan
Oct
Dec
Jun
Sep
Mar
Jun
Dec

8 weeks

Dec
Feb
Dec
Apr
Mar
Feb

31
20
18
16
26

7
19
10

10

6
28
26
27
15

1864
1866
1866
1866
1867
1868

‘68
1868

1868
1869
1868
1869
‘69
‘69

10 weeks

Nov
Jul
May
Apr
Jan
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
Jul
Jan
Oct
Jan
Apr
Oct
Oct
Feb
Jan
Mar
Apr

3
24

3
19
27
11
12
15
21
12
16

5
19
29

2

4
23
22
31
21
10

1869
1870

‘71

‘71
1872
1869
1872

‘72
1873
1873
1873
1873
1873
1874
1874
1874
1874
1875
1875
1875
1875

W. ELTON

W’'m ELTON

John LONGDEN
John LONGDEN
Alex. T. WEIR
John LONGDEN
Charles WILLIS
Charles WILIAMS
Cha’s WILLIAMS
Jabez ROUGHT
Thomas RICHARDS
Rob’t DYSON
William RODMAN
William RODMAN
James HARTLE
William RODMAN

Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST

W.S.F. MOSS
R. HARPER

Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST
Francis STANDFAST

R. HARPER

Francis STANDFAST

S. VINCENT
Joseph TAYLOR
Joseph TAYLOR
Sam’1l VINCENT
W’'m Stephenson
W’'m Stephenson
W. PHILLIPS
S. VINCENT
W’'m Stephenson
W’'m Stephenson
Thomas WOOD
Tho’s WOOD
Tho’s WOOD
H’y JEFFORD
H’y JEFFORD
H. JEFFORD
Henry JEFFORD
H’y JEFFORD
John HARROP
J.A. HEMSWORTH

BESTALL
BESTALL

BESTALL
BESTALL



97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

1877
1877
1877
1877
1877
1877
1877
1877
1878
1879
1879
1879
1879

1879
1880

Jan
Feb
Feb
Apr
May
Jul
Jul
Sep
Jul
Mar
Mar
Sep
Nov

Nov
Feb

Not used

1880
1880
1880
1881
1881
1881
1882
1882
1882
1883
1884
1885
1885
1885

- 128 Not

1886
1886
1887
1887
1887
1887
1887
1888
1888
1888
1889
1889
1889
1889
1889
1889
1889

Jun
Jun
Sep
Mar
Mar
Sep
Jan
Apr
Sep
Oct
Sep
May
Jun
Jun

Mar
May
Mar
Mar
May
May
May
Apr
Apr
Jul
Jan
Feb
Feb
Feb
May
Oct
Oct

9
6
6
2
29
24
24
18
23
4
4
30
11

11
29

24
24
28

1
12
13
22
27
21

4
28
17

4
24

Ellen

Alfred James
Winnefred (sic)
Kate

Helen

Frank Wilkins
Gilbert Edwin
William
Herbert Norman
Henry Arthur
George Edmund
Ada

Georgina

Henrietta Orline
Helena

Albert George
Elizabeth Mary
Frances

Adelaide Carinda
Oliver

Harry

Elizabeth

Eliza Maria
William Joseph
Marion

Frederick
Henrietta
Frederick William
Gertrude Maud

used

4
6
6
6
19
19
29
18
18
12
10

Bertie

Martha

Thomas

Horace

Alma

Lorie

Ethel

Arthur
Fredrick (sic)
Lily

Eva Annie
Beatrice
Percy Albert
Albert George
Bertie James
Gilbert
Charles Henry
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George & Amy FORD

William & Caroline EVANS
William & Caroline EVANS
Henry & Lydia SAGE
William & Elizabeth HEDGES
Jonah & Marth. DIX

George & Eliz’th ASHMAN
James & Sarah EVANS

Thomas & Matilda Norman THOMAS
Henry & Lydia SAGE

Enos & Jane YOUNG

George & Elizabeth ASHMAN
Thomas & Maria Evans EVANS

Farmboro’

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Farmborough
High Littleton
Farmborough
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Parish of Farmboro’
High Littleton

[The first Evans was obviously entered in error.]

John & Mary CLEAVES
Jonah & Martha DIX

Moses & Elizabeth HEAL
Albert & Anna Maria JAMES
James & Sarah EVANS
William & Catherine VEATER
George & Jane HEAL

Enos & Jane YOUNG

Henry & Lydia SAGE

William & Catherine VEATER
George & Alice ROBBINS
Roland & Tryphena MOON
Henry & Lydia SAGE

Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER
James & Annie CARTER
William George & Georgina CARTER

John & Elizabeth FORD

Charles Stephen & Mary Ann GOVER
Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER
Rowland & Tryphena MOON

Charles & Elizabeth PALMER
Thomas & Maria EVANS

Henry & Lydia SAGE

John & Emel. FORD

W'm & Eliz’th PAYNE

Samuel & Alice PAYNE

Charles Stephen & Mary Ann GOVER
Sidney & Elizabeth YOUNG

John & Elizabeth HILLMAN

George & Georgiana EVANS

Charles & Mary Jane PERRY
Frederick & Elizabeth EVANS
Samuel & Alice PAYNE

High Littleton
High Littleton

Farmborough parish

Bedminster, co. of Somerset

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High
High
High

Littleton
Littleton
Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton
Farmboro’

High Littleton
High Littleton
Farmborough
High Littleton
High Littleton
H. Littleton
Cl. Hill

H. Littleton
Clutton
Farmborough
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Clutton Hill

Dec
Feb
Feb
Feb
Mar
May
May
Jul
Apr
Jan
Jan
Jul
Sep

Sep
Nov

Mar
Dec
Aug
Jan
Feb
Jun
Sep
Feb
Aug
Aug
Aug
Apr
May
Apr

Dec
Feb
Dec
Feb
Apr
Apr
May
Dec
Feb
May
Nov
Dec
Nov
Dec
Mar
Aug
Jun

12
27
28
18
24
22
13

22
22
10
14

23
29

21
15
16
31
26
27
17
10

15
24
17

22

12

27
10

31
22
29
18
24
26
26
21

2

John

HARROP

Josephus BISHOP
Josephus BISHOP
Josephus BISHOP
Joseph A. HEMSWORTH

John
John

HARROP
HARROP

James Flower MASTERS
James Flower MASTERS

Geo.
Geo.

H. CHAMBERS
H. CHAMBERS

J. BELL

C.A.

C.A.
W.E.

John
John
John
John
C.A.
John
John
John
J.H.

BOOTH

BOOTH
GARDNER

BELL
BELL
BELL
BELL
BOOTH
BELL
BELL
BELL
HEARLE

Robert KEYWORTH
Robert KEYWORTH
Robert KEYWORTH
Robert KEYWORTH

Henry COTTON

William T. ARMSTRONG
William T. ARMSTRONG

John
John
John
John
John

SE==2==2494949
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KNOWLES
KNOWLES
KNOWLES
KNOWLES
KNOWLES
BRAITHWAITE
BRAITHWAITE
BRAITHWAITE
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD



146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

1890
1890
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892
1892
1892
1893
1893
1894
1894
1894
1894
1895
1895
1895
1896
1896
1897
1897
1897

Jul
Oct
Jan
Feb
Feb
Apr
Nov
Nov
Dec
May
Oct
Dec
Jan
Aug
Jul
Jul
Aug
Oct
Jul
Nov
Dec
Mar
Sep
Mar
Mar
Jul

[A whole
Not used

1896
1896
1897
1897
1897
1897
1898
1898
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1899
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1901

Jun
Aug
Aug
Sep
Nov
Dec
Jan
Aug
Jan
Feb
Jun
Sep
Oct
Nov
Apr
Jul
Sep
Sep
Dec
Mar

6
16
18
19
19
30
27
27
22
10
11
19
31

8
10
10
14
23
23
17
17
10

9
23
23
13

page was obviously omitted

15
23
17
28
9
7
4
30
3
15
7
12
24
21
24
3
26
26
4
11

Albert Edward
Alice Elsie
Francis

Lilian Rosa
Olive Louise
Lilian

Ethel Mary
Florrie

Annie

Amy

Mary Ellen
Arthur Ernest
Alice

Alfred George
Arthur

Thomas James
Mildred Alice
Gilbert Reginald
Harold

Clara

Rhoda

Albert Edward
Ethel

Sanford Stanley
Charlotte Irene
Eleanor

Leonard Sydney
Gladys

Hilda

Albert George
Clifford Sholto
Olive Amy

Albert William
Charles

Evelyn

Ada

Matthew

Ethel May
Reginald Stanley
Ethel Maud
Arthur Raymond
Leonard Victor
Albert George
Frederick Samuel
Ada Lily

Phyllis Alexandra

QO n Qn QAo QN QA0 Nn QAN

originally and Nos.
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Charles & Letitia PURNELL

Thomas & Emma CURTIS

Samuel & Maria BEACHAM

Thomas & Elizabeth Rose TAYLOR
Thomas & Elizabeth Rose TAYLOR
Albert & Caroline EVANS

Charles William & Selina CHARD
Henry & Lydia SAGE

George & Georgina EVANS

Samuel & Alice PAYNE

Charles & Mary Jane PERRY

George Laurence & Sarah Ann MAGGS
Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER

George & Anna SALMON

Samuel & Maria BEACHAM

Thomas James & Elizabeth Emma CURTIS
Albert & Caroline EVANS

Gilbert Lawrence & Sarah Ann MAGGS
Charles William & Selina CHARD
Charles & Mary Jane PERRY

John & Emma FORD

Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER

David William & Amy Eliza GOVER
Alfred James & Ellen EVANS

Alfred James & Ellen EVANS

Owen & Elizabeth EVANS

Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
Albert & Caroline EVANS

Edwin & Winifred TAYLOR

William George & Elizabeth BEACHAM
Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
George & Anna SALMON

David William & Amy Eliza GOVER
Thomas & Emma CURTIS

William & Selina CHARD

Ernest & Clara SAGE

John & Mary BROOKS

William & Eliza EVANS

William George & Elizabeth Ann BEACHAM
Albert & Caroline EVANS

Ernest Percival & Clara SAGE
William Henry & Agnes TAVINER
Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
George & Elizabeth MEMORY

William Henry & Sarah TAVINER
Edwin & Winifred TAYLOR

168 - 171 used after No.

Grayfield, Clutton

Farmborough

Grayfield, Clutton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Farmborough

Farmborough

New Road, Farmborough
New Road, Farmborough

Scumbrum,

Farmborough

Grayfield, Clutton
New Road, Farmborough
New Rd, Farmborough
New Road, Farmborough

High Littleton
Scumbrum, High
New Road, High
New Road, High
New Road, High
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
174.]

New Road, High
New Road, High
High Littleton
High Littleton
New Road, High
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Timsbury

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

[Tt is unclear whether the date has been altered from Mar 12 to 11 or vice versa.]

Littleton
Littleton
Littleton
Littleton

Littleton
Littleton

Littleton
(Farmboro’ parish)
(Farmboro’ parish)

Apr
Aug
Nov
Apr
Jan
Mar
Oct
Sep
Oct
Mar
Sep
Oct
Jul
Jun
Jun
May
Jul
Sep
May
Sep
Oct
Jan
Aug
Mar
Feb
Jun

May
Jul
Jul
Sep
Sep
Sep
Dec
Jul
Oct
Dec
May
Aug
Sep
Oct
Feb
May
Aug
Aug
Sep
Feb

26
11
18
24
26
27
22
19
27

10
21

18
29
16
18
27

29
26

19
14
16

13
24

10
26

11
28

25
22
22
29

17
22

1890
1890
1890
1889
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892
1892
1892
1892
1893
1894
1894
1894
1894
1895
1895
1895
1896
1896
1892
1897
1897

1896
1896
1897
1897
1897
1897
1897
1898
1898
1898
1899
1899
1899
1899
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1901

W.M.
John
W.M.
W.M.
W.M.
John
Philip
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES

John G. WARRINGTON
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Philip HAWKES
Joseph KEWLEY
Philip CALLIER
Joseph KEWLEY
Philip CALLIER
Philip CALLIER
Cha’s ANGWIN

Cha’s ANGWIN

Cha’s ANGWIN

Cha’s ANGWIN

ARMISTEAD

G. WARRINGTON
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD
ARMISTEAD

G. WARRINGTON
HAWKES

Philip CALLIER
Philip CALLIER
H. WINDROSS
Cha’s ANGWIN
H. WINDROSS

H. WINDROSS

H. WINDROSS

H. WINDROSS
Cha’s ANGWIN
Cha’s ANGWIN
H. WINDROSS
Fred’k COWLES
J. E. HOWARD
Fred’k COWLES
Fred’k COWLES

J.E. HOWARD
T.C. EDWARDS
T.C. EDWARDS
F. COWLES

T.C. EDWARDS



193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201

202
205
206
207
208
209
210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

1901
1901
1901
1902
1902
1903
1903
1905
1915
[201

Spoiled and

1904
1904
1904
1905

Note:

1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1908
1909
1909
1909
1909
1909
1909
1910
1910
1910
1910
1911
1911
1911
1911
1911
1912
1912
1912
1912
1913
1913
1913
1914
1914
1915

Jul
Aug
Oct
Jan
Aug
Sep
Nov
Jun
Nov

30
21

8
14
14

8
17
18
23

Mabel

Ivor James

Hilda Nora
Earnest (sic)
Phyllis Lydia
George

Lilian May

Henry John Leslie
Elsie Emma

Qn on On Qn Q
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William George & Eliz’th An
Samuel & Alice PAYNE
Gilbert Laurence & Sarah An
Albert & Caroline EVANS
Earnest (sic) Percival & Cl
William & Eliza Ellen EVANS
Charles & Margaret ROGERS
Gilbert
William & Rhoda HATHWAY

was obviously left blank originally and used later after No.
- 204 Not used
1904 Mar 18

Aug
Aug
Aug
Mar
see
Apr
Sep
Sep
Dec
Dec
Mar
Jan
Feb
Sep
Nov
Dec
Dec
Jan
Mar
Mar
Dec
Feb
Feb
Jul
Jul
Sep
Jul
Sep
Sep
Oct
Jan
Feb
Feb
Nov
Nov
Mar

9
9

Henley Wilfred
rewritten as No.
Alfred Harry
Dorothy Florence
Leslie
Lilian Alice

200 for next.
Stella
Winifred Ilene (sic)
Harold Charles
Edith Millie
Enos Clifford
Leonard Allen
Henry Charles
Ethel Annie
John William
Reginald Albert

207

Margaret Florence Alice

Edna May

Ivy Muriel
Richard William
Vivian

Alice Maud

Ernest Wilfred Lawson
Ada Maud

William Frederick
Florence Alice
Edna Henrietta
Albert James

Ivy Mildred

Eric Percival
Ernest James
Edith Elizabeth
Laurence Ernest
Dora May

Edward George
Ronald Charles
Emily Muriel

n

Qn Qo n
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Arthur Edward & Annie Kezia

Harry & Lena Winifred DANDO
William George & Elizabeth

Albert Edward & Emily Jane

William & Alice BROAD

Lewis & Hannah Maria VRANCH

n BEACHAM

n MAGGS

ara SAGE

Brice & Eliza CLEAVES

210.]

h MAGGS

Ann BEACHAM
HANNEY

William James & Alice Mary Elizabeth BROAD

Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS
Harry & Bessie Elizabeth YOUNG
Harry & Bessie Elizabeth YOUNG

Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS

Ernest Percival & Clara SAGE

Bertie George & Milly Maria BRIMBLE

Frederick Daniel & Emma FLOWER
Arthur & Florence EVANS

Alfred Nash & Margaret
Alfred Nash & Margaret
William John & Mildred
William John & Mildred
William John & Mildred

Ann BEACHAM
Ann BEACHAM
Rose HEAL
Rose HEAL
Rose HEAL

Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS

William George & Elizabeth
William George & Elizabeth
Albert Edward & Emily Jane
Albert Edward & Emily Jane
Harry & Lena DANDO

William James & Alice Mary
Charles & Mary Eliz’th EVAN
Charles & Mary Eliz’th EVAN
Ernest & Lily CARTER

Bertie & Amelia BRIMBLE
Arthur & Florence EVANS
Albert & Caroline EVANS
Bertie George & Amelia Mari
Charles & Mary EVANS
Reginald Gilbert & Florence

Ann BEACHAM
Ann BEACHAM
HANNEY
HANNEY

BROAD

S
S

a BRIMBLE

Emily MAGGS

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
New Road, High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
New Road, High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton, Farmboro’

New Road, Farmborough parish
High Littleton

High Littleton

New Road, Farmborough
Greyfield, Clutton

Timsbury Lane, High Littleton
Sperring’s Barton, Farmborough
New Rd, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton

The Hollies, High Littleton
The Hollies, High Littleton
The Hollies, High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

Alice Cottages, High Littleton
New Rd, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton
Lansdowne Place, High Littleton
The Batch, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

High Littleton

May
Jul
Jul
Dec
Jul
Aug
Sep
Apr
Oct

Feb

Jun
Jun
Jun
Jan

Feb
Jul
Aug
Aug
May
Feb
Sep
Dec
Aug
Oct
Jul
Oct
Jan
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Dec
Mar
Apr
Aug
May
Jun
Jul
Sep
Dec
Dec
Jun
Aug
Oct
Jan

25
14
24
14
14

16
27
16

13
10
25
12

26
24
29
14
14
29
29
14

18
21
27

10
27

25
22

16

15
29

23
14
31
18
13

1901
1901
1901
1901
1902
1903
1903
1905
1915

1904

1904
1904
1904
1905

1907
1907
1907
1904
1907
1908
1908
1908
1909
1909
1902
1909
1908
1906
1909
1910
1907
1910
1906
1911
1911
1912
1910
1912
1912
1912
1912
1904
1914
1914
1915

T.C. EDWARDS

T.C. EDWARDS

F. COWLES

T.C. EDWARDS

T.C. EDWARDS
Stephen J. LITTLE
Jos. CROWTHER

Stephen J. LITTLE
R. Ernest LITTLE

Stephen J. LITTLE
Stephen J. LITTLE
Stephen J. LITTLE
Stephen J. LITTLE
Jos. CROWTHER

Oliver WARDLEY
Oliver WARDLEY
W’m REYNOLDS
W’m REYNOLDS
W’'’m REYNOLDS
REYNOLDS
REES

REES
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
POLSOM
REES

REES
GRIFFITHS
JONES
JONES
JONES
GRIFFITHS
GRIFFITHS
JONES

. JONES
Frederick LAW
Frederick LAW
R.Ernest LITTLE

~
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242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284

285
286
287
288
289

1915
1916
1916
1916
1917
1917
1917
1917
1918
1918
1918
1918
1918
1919
1919
1919
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1921
1921
1921
1921
1922
1923
1923
1923
1923
1924
1924
1924
1926
1926
1926
1927
1927
1927
1927
1927

1927
1928
1928
1928
1929

Jul
Feb
Mar
Sep
Jan
Apr
Jun
Jul
Feb
Mar
Sep
Nov
Nov
Apr
Sep
Sep
Feb
Jun
Jun
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Feb
Sep
Nov
Nov
Sep
Jan
Apr
May
Sep
Jul
Jul
Jul
Apr
Jun
Sep
Feb
Mar
Mar
Sep
Nov

Dec
Jan
Jul
Oct
Jan
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18
10
12
30
30

Clifford

Elsie Caroline
Albert Edward George
Joyce Evelyn
William Gordon
Ronald Arthur
Olive Haines
Albert John
Leonard

Harry George
Thora Bentine
Edward Herbert
Frederick Burt
Doris Maud

Amy Evelyn

Alice Hilda

Iris May

Muriel May

Lorna Caroline
Alice

Bryan Edwin
Victor Sidney
Iris Doreen Winifred
Kathleen Elizabeth
Horace

Albert Frank

Ivy Phyllis

Lena Marian

Vera Kathleen
William Charles
Theodore Linus
Iris Edith
Reginald Lawrence
Ronald Frederick
Audrey Phyllis
Reginald John
Mavis Beryl
Bernard John
Nora Ada

Joan

Gwendoline Doris
Lorna Grace

Enid Gladys

John George Hedges
Doreen Mavis

Pearl Evelyn
Elizabeth

Jean Gladys
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HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST BAPTISMS 1841-1955 & INDEX

Arthur & Florence EVANS

Bertie & Eva Gertrude EVANS

Albert George & Ethel May EVANS

Arthur & Alice Agnes BEACHAM

William & Alice Louisa CROFT

Arthur & Ethel Beatrice FORD

John & Florence Grace STEVENS

Bertie & Gertrude EVANS

William & Rhoda HATHWAY

Maxwell George & Dora Adelaide MOODY

Albert George & May EVANS-CARTER

Charles & Mary EVANS

Burt & Gertrude EVANS

Arthur & Alice BEACHAM

Ernest & Lilly CARTER

Ernest & Lilly CARTER

Arthur & Ethel Beatrice FORD

John & Lilian WILLCOX

Frederick & Elsie PARSONS

David & Ethel May FILER

Harry Edwin & Ellen BOWDITCH

Albert George & Ethel May EVANS-CARTER

William Henry & Edith Louisa EVANS

Bert & Gertrude Eva EVANS

Ernest & Elsie BRIMBLE

John & Lilian WILCOX [WILLCOX]

John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

Arthur & Alice Agnes BEACHAM

Albert George & Eleanor Dora MAGGS

David & Ethel May FILER

Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS

Clifford Sholto & Edith Annie MAGGS

Ivor James & Hilda Norah PAYNE

John & Lilian WILLCOX

William & Rhoda HATHWAY

John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

William & Rhoda HATHWAY

Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX [WILLCOX]

John Edward & Ada BEACHAM

Laurence & Sarah DANDO

George & Doris May EVANS

John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

Leonard Allen & Gladys May MAGGS
[For Nos.

George & Doris EVANS

Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX [WILLCOX]

William & Eleanor DAVIES

John George & Louisa May EVANS

Harry Edwin & Ellen BOWDITCH

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
More’s Buildings,
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
New Rd, High Littleton

New Rd, High Littleton

Moor’s Building, Clutton Hill
Lansdown Place

Lansdown Place

Greyfield Rd, Clutton

New Rd, High Littleton

High Littleton
Zion’s Place,
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
New Rd, High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Clutton Hill
Bath

Zion’s Place,
Hallatrow

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Greyfield, Clutton
Greyfield, Clutton

Heigh Grove Farm, Farmboro’
New Rd, High Littleton
High Littleton

Clutton Hill

High Littleton

Clutton

Greyfield Farm, Clutton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High Street, High Littleton

May
Jan
Feb
Sep
Nov
Jul
Mar
Jun
Jan
Jan
Jul
Sep
Sep
Dec
Nov
Aug
Nov
May
May
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Jan
Aug
Nov
Oct
Aug
Oct
Feb
Apr
Aug
May
Jul
Jun
Feb
May
Aug
Jan
Dec
Sep
Jul
Sep

283 & 284 the address was entered in the birth column and vice

Oct
Dec
Jun
Oct
Dec

27 1915
20 1916
21 1916
2 1916
2 1916
10 1916
15 1917
20 1917
4 1918
19 1918
6 1918
26 1918
26 1918
31 1918
16 1914
10 1919
16 1919
12 1920
12 1920
11 1920
5 1920
16 1920
4 1920
15 1921
4 1921
3 1921
17 1921
30 1922
21 1922
26 1923
20 1923
24 1923
8 1924
9 1924
29 1924
5 1926
6 1926
10 1926
10 1927
10 1926
4 1924
22 1927
16 1927
versa. ]
27 1927
8 1927
6 1928
4 1928
20 1928

Frederick LAW
Frederick LAW
Frederick LAW
R.Ernest LITTLE
Frederick LAW
R.Ernest LITTLE
R.Ernest LITTLE
Frederick LAW
R.Ernest LITTLE
Frederick LAW
Albert J. ROSSER
C. LUMSDEN

C. LUMSDEN
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER
C. LUMSDEN

C. LUMSDEN
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER
Albert J. ROSSER

C. LUMSDEN

F. BALCH

Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST
Geo. L. FROST

Frederick BALCH
Frederick BALCH

G.C. MAIN
G.C. MAIN
G.C. MAIN
G.C. MAIN
C.A. HARRIES
C.A. HARRIES
E.H. MORGAN
H.J. ALLNER
H.J. ALLNER
E.H. MORGAN
E.H. MORGAN
E.H. MORGAN
E.H. MORGAN



290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308

309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324

1929 Nov 12 Gwendoline Beryl
1930 Feb 18 Norah Jean
1931 Dec 8 Stanley John
1932 Apr 14 Sheila Lilian
1932 Sep 27 Graham Wilfred
1932 Oct 25 Norman Alan
1933 May 16 Margaret Jean
1934 May 8 Dennis Frank
1935 Sep 17 June
1937 Sep 25 Julia Anne +

(+ Private christening)
1937 Nov 10 Reginald Wilfred
1938 Nov 15 Michael John
1938 Nov 29 Peter Leon John
1939 Oct 3 Edna Joy
Not used
1942 Apr 5 Olive Ann
1942 Mar 15 Molly
1944 Jun 13 Valerie May
1945 Oct 23 Colin Ivor

00 n on non Qo
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Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX [WILLCOX]
William & Rhoda HATHWAY

John William & Janet Mary ROBERTS
Frank & Lilian MARCHANT

Wilfred T. & Amy BARNES

Alan Wilfred & May CARTER

George & Doris EVANS

Percy John & Dorothy WILLIAMS

Frank & Lilian MARCHANT

George & Doris May EVANS

William Alfred & Rhoda HATHWAY

Cecil Clarence & Edna May BAILEY
William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
Herbert George & Edna Henrietta SAGE

Eric Percival & Ivy Grace EVANS
Thomas & Phyllis Gwendoline LEWIS
Ronald & Alice CHURCHILL

Ivor Claude & Audrey Phyllis PAUL

New Road, High Littleton
New Road, High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow

4 Council Houses,
High Littleton
Greyfield Farm,
Church Barton,
Hallatrow
Greyfield Farm,

High Littleton

Clutton
High Littleton

Clutton

New Rd, High Littleton
Midsomer Norton

Heigh Grove Farm, Farmborough
Avon Vale, High Littleton

12 Newbridge Rd, Llantrisant, S.Wales
4 Lansdowne Place, High Littleton
New Rd, High Littleton

Mill Lane, Timsbury

Oct
Jan
Nov
Feb
Jul
Sep
Feb
Feb
May
Sep

Oct
Oct
Feb
Aug

Jan
Nov
Mar
Aug

16
21

8
25
25
10
25
22

4
25

7
18
19
18

2
29
31

8

[From here on the word Wesleyan in the pre-printed title Wesleyan Methodist Chapel has been struck through at the top of each

1945 Oct 23 Keith Reginald
1946 Jun 4 Ainley George
1946 Oct 22 Rosanne

1948 Jan 27 Zena Mary

1948 Mar 28 Sally Angela
1949 May 31 Susan Denise
1950 Feb 21 Marilyn

1950 Mar 21 Linda Marlene
1950 Oct 10 John

1953 May 17 Stephen John
1953 May 17 Richard Arnold
1954 Jul 11 Margaret Anne
1954 Jul 11 Martyn Paul
1954 Jul 11 Janice Carol
1955 Jun 14 Jennifer Ann

- 340 Not used

S
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Albert Reginald & Olive Edna PIKE

Albert Charles & Lilian Margaret FRICKER

William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
Earnest James & Doris Edna CARTER
Terrance (sic) Brindley & Joan ROGERS

Peter Michael & Pamela Dorothy ROUTLEDGE

William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
Ernest James & Doris Edna CARTER
Alexander & Nora GLANDER

Clifford Bettson & Vera Lilian CHARLES
Clifford Bettson & Vera Lilian CHARLES
Frank John & Daisy Mildred CHURCH

Gilbert Charles & Elizabeth Alice ROGERS
Gilbert Charles & Elizabeth Alice ROGERS

Alexander & Norah GLANDER

The next Register from 1956 to 1988 may

Cottage Farm,
Chapel House,
Heigh Grove Farm,
Hallatrow
Bungay’s Hill Farm, High Littleton
Scumbrum, High Littleton

Heigh Grove Farm, High Littleton
12 Council Houses, Hallatrow

New Road, High Littleton

Beech Dene, High Littleton

Beech Dene, High Littleton
Lansdown Place, High Littleton

1 Council Houses, Hallatrow

1 Council Houses, Hallatrow

70 Eastover, High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

be found at Bristol Record Office.

Aug
Apr
Jul
Oct
Feb
Mar
Nov
Feb

7 weeks

Sep
May
May
May
Dec
Mar

14
11

4
28
12
25
12

3

28
31
13

9
23
23

1929
1930
1931
1932
1932
1932
1933
1934
1935
1937

1937
1938
1938
1939

1942
1941
1944
1945

E.H. MORGAN
E.H. MORGAN
W'm LYDDON
W'm LYDDON
Robert FLENLEY
W’m LYDDON
W'm LYDDON
Robert FLENLEY
W’m LYDDON
Cyril C. PAYNE

John EAGLE
John EAGLE
Cyril C. PAYNE
John EAGLE

John B. EADE
John B. EADE
Walter FISHER
M.Roy SMITH

page of the Register.]

1945
1946
1946
1947
1948
1949
1949
1950

1952
1948
1954
1954
1946
1955

M.Roy SMITH

M.Roy SMITH
Wilfrid J. LITTLE
Thomas C. OLD
Wilfrid J. LITTLE
Wilfrid J. LITTLE
Wilfrid J. LITTLE
Wilfrid J. LITTLE
Denis J. CREAMER

E.G. MARLEY
E.G. MARLEY
E.G. MARLEY
E.G. MARLEY
E.G. MARLEY

Redvers G. CORNFIELD



ASHMAN
ASHMAN
ASHMAN
ASHMAN
BAILEY
BARNES
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEACHAM
BEES
BEES
BLANNING
BLANNING
BLANNING
BOWDITCH
BOWDITCH
BRIMBLE
BRIMBLE
BRIMBLE
BRIMBLE
BRIMBLE
BROAD
BROAD
BROAD
BROOKS
CARTER
CARTER
CARTER
CARTER
CARTER *
CARTER
CARTER
CARTER *

Baptized

Born /Age

1873
1875
1877
1879
1938
1932
1874
1891
1894
1897
1899
1901
1904
1909
1909
1911
1911
1916
1919
1922
1927
1868
1869
1921
1926
1927
1920
1929
1868
1909
1913
1914
1921
1905
1907
1912
1899
1869
1885
1885
1912
1918
1919
1919
1920

Jun
Apr
Jul
Sep
Nov
Sep
May
Jan
Jul
Sep
Oct
Jul
Aug
Dec
Dec
Feb
Feb
Sep
Apr
Sep
Feb
Jul
Dec
Nov
Apr
Sep
Oct
Jan
May
Feb
Jan
Nov
Sep
Mar
Sep
Jul
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jun
Oct
Sep
Sep
Sep
Nov

24
30
15
27
19
18
10
28
24
30

12
12
28
28
26

24
20
17
26
29
13
13

30
19
16
21
17
11

NN
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1873
1875
1877
1879
1938
1932
1874
1890
1894
1897
1899
1901
1904
1902
1909
1907
1910
1916
1918
1922
1927
1868
1869
1921
1926
1927
1920
1928
1868
1908
1912
1914
1921
1905
1907
1912
1899
1869
1885
1885
1912
1918
1914
1919
1920

May
Feb
May
Jul
Oct
Jul
Apr
Nov
Jun
Sep
Sep
May
Jun
Jul
Oct
Dec
Dec
Sep
Dec
Aug
Jan
Jun
Nov
Oct
Feb
Jul
Sep
Dec
Mar
Dec
Dec
Aug
Aug
Jan
Jul
May
May
Apr
May
Apr
Sep
Jul
Nov
Aug
Oct

12
22
22
10
18
25

2
11
18
10
25
25
10
18
21

8

9

2
31
30
10
19

3
17

5
22

5
20

7
14

9
31

4
12
24
16

4
26

1
22
29

6
16
10
16

HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST BAPTISMS 1841-1955 & INDEX

INDEX of HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST BAPTISMS 1841 to 1955

Sarah Kate d George & Elizabeth ASHMAN

Mary Edith d George & Elizabeth ASHMAN

Gilbert Edwin s George & Eliz’th ASHMAN

Ada d George & Elizabeth ASHMAN

Michael John s Cecil Clarence & Edna May BAILEY

Graham Wilfred s Wilfred T. & Amy BARNES

Fredrick George s John & Elizabeth BEACHAM

Francis s Samuel & Maria BEACHAM

Arthur s Samuel & Maria BEACHAM

Albert George s William George & Elizabeth BEACHAM
Reginald Stanley s William George & Elizabeth Ann BEACHAM
Mabel d William George & Eliz’th Ann BEACHAM

Dorothy Florence d William George & Elizabeth Ann BEACHAM
Margaret Florence Alice d Alfred Nash & Margaret Ann BEACHAM
Edna May d Alfred Nash & Margaret Ann BEACHAM

Ernest Wilfred Lawson s William George & Elizabeth Ann BEACHAM
Ada Maud d William George & Elizabeth Ann BEACHAM

Joyce Evelyn d Arthur & Alice Agnes BEACHAM

Doris Maud d Arthur & Alice BEACHAM

Lena Marian d Arthur & Alice Agnes BEACHAM

Nora Ada d John Edward & Ada BEACHAM

Joseph s David & Ann BEES

William James s David & Annie BEES

Ivy Phyllis d John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

Reginald John s John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

Lorna Grace d John William & Eva Ellen BLANNING

Bryan Edwin s Harry Edwin & Ellen BOWDITCH

Jean Gladys d Harry Edwin & Ellen BOWDITCH

Frances Mary d Elijah & Eliza BRIMBLE

Ethel Annie d Bertie George & Milly Maria BRIMBLE

Edith Elizabeth d Bertie & Amelia BRIMBLE

Edward George s Bertie George & Amelia Maria BRIMBLE
Horace s Ernest & Elsie BRIMBLE

Lilian Alice d William & Alice BROAD

Winifred Ilene d William James & Alice Mary Elizabeth BROAD
Albert James s William James & Alice Mary BROAD

Matthew s John & Mary BROOKS

James s Henry & Sarah CARTER

Frederick William s James & Annie CARTER

Gertrude Maud d William George & Georgina CARTER

Ernest James s Ernest & Lily CARTER

Thora Bentine d Albert George & May EVANS-CARTER

Amy Evelyn d Ernest & Lilly CARTER

Alice Hilda d Ernest & Lilly CARTER

Victor Sidney s Albert George & Ethel May EVANS-CARTER
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CARTER 1932 Oct 25 1932 Sep 10 Norman Alan s Alan Wilfred & May CARTER

CARTER 1948 Jan 27 1947 Oct 28 Zena Mary d Earnest James & Doris Edna CARTER
CARTER 1950 Mar 21 1950 Feb 3 Linda Marlene d Ernest James & Doris Edna CARTER
CHARD 1891 Nov 27 1891 Oct 27 Ethel Mary d Charles William & Selina CHARD

CHARD 1895 Jul 23 1895 May 27 Harold s Charles William & Selina CHARD

CHARD 1899 Jan 3 1898 Oct 11 Evelyn d William & Selina CHARD

CHARLES 1953 May 17 1948 May 31 Richard Arnold s Clifford Bettson & Vera Lilian CHARLES
CHARLES 1953 May 17 1952 Sep 28 Stephen John s Clifford Bettson & Vera Lilian CHARLES
CHURCH 1954 Jul 11 1954 May 13 Margaret Anne d Frank John & Daisy Mildred CHURCH
CHURCHILL 1944 Jun 13 1944 Mar 31 Valerie May d Ronald & Alice CHURCHILL

CLEAVES 1867 Feb 26 1866 Jun 16 Alice Ann d Mark & Martha CLEAVES

CLEAVES 1869 May 16 1868 Dec 28 Florence Sarah d Henry & Elizabeth CLEAVES
CLEAVES 1874 Dec 1 1874 Oct 23 Gilbert Brice s John & Mary CLEAVES

CLEAVES 1879 Nov 11 1879 Sep 23 Henrietta Orline d John & Mary CLEAVES

CLEAVES 1905 Jun 18 1905 Apr 27 Henry John Leslie s Gilbert Brice & Eliza CLEAVES
COOK 1844 Aug 25 2 months Moses s Jonah & Martha COOK

CROFT 1917 Jan 2 1916 Nov 2 William Gordon s William & Alice Louisa CROFT
CROSS 1862 Jun 24 7 months Harry s George & Frances Elizabeth CROSS

CURTIS 1843 Oct 24 1 month George s George & Martha CURTICE or CURTIS

CURTIS 1845 Jul 1 1 month Mary Ann d William & Maria CURTIS

CURTIS 1864 Apr 26 1864 Jan 31 Emily d James & Charlotte CURTIS

CURTIS 1869 Apr 5 1868 Dec 10 Alfred George s Jacob & Mary CURTIS

CURTIS 1890 Oct 16 1890 Aug 26 Alice Elsie d Thomas & Emma CURTIS

CURTIS 1894 Jul 10 1894 May 29 Thomas James s Thomas James & Elizabeth Emma CURTIS
CURTIS 1898 Aug 30 1898 Jul 4 Charles s Thomas & Emma CURTIS

DANDO 1904 Aug 9 1904 Jun 13 Alfred Harry s Harry & Lena Winifred DANDO

DANDO 1911 Sep 12 1911 Aug 8 Edna Henrietta d Harry & Lena DANDO

DANDO 1927 Mar 22 1926 Dec 10 Joan d Laurence & Sarah DANDO

DAVIES 1928 Jul 12 1928 Jun 6 Pearl Evelyn d William & Eleanor DAVIES

DIX 1869 Nov 2 10 weeks Samuel s Jonah & Martha DIX

DIX 1872 Jun 23 1872 Apr 15 Edmund s Jonah & Martha DIX

DIX 1874 Nov 3 1874 Oct 4 Thomas s Jonah & Martha DIX

DIX 1877 Jul 24 1877 May 24 Frank Wilkins s Jonah & Marth. DIX

DIX 1880 Feb 29 1879 Nov 29 Helena d Jonah & Martha DIX

EVANS 1856 Apr 8 1856 Mar 9 John George s William & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1869 Aug 1 1869 Mar 27 Emily Ada d Thomas & Maria EVANS

EVANS 1873 Nov 23 1873 Oct 19 Owen s James & Sarah EVANS

EVANS 1877 Feb 6 1865 Feb 12 Alfred James s William & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1877 Feb 6 1871 Feb 27 Winnefred d William & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1877 Sep 18 1877 Jul 13 William s James & Sarah EVANS

EVANS 1879 Nov 11 1879 Sep 14 Georgina d Thomas & Maria EVANS

EVANS 1880 Sep 28 1880 Aug 16 Frances d James & Sarah EVANS

EVANS 1887 May 19 1887 Apr 10 Lorie d Thomas & Maria EVANS

EVANS 1889 Feb 7 1888 Dec 26 Albert George s George & Georgiana EVANS

EVANS 1889 Oct 17 1889 Aug 2 Gilbert s Frederick & Elizabeth EVANS

EVANS 1891 Apr 30 1891 Mar 26 Lilian d Albert & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1891 Dec 22 1891 Oct 19 Annie d George & Georgina EVANS

EVANS 1894 Aug 14 1894 Jul 16 Mildred Alice d Albert & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1896 Aug 23 1896 Jul 24 Gladys d Albert & Caroline EVANS
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EVANS 1897 Jul 13 1897 Jun 16 Eleanor d Owen & Elizabeth EVANS

EVANS 1897 Mar 23 1892 Mar 19 Sanford Stanley s Alfred James & Ellen EVANS
EVANS 1897 Mar 23 1897 Feb 14 Charlotte Irene d Alfred James & Ellen EVANS
EVANS 1899 Sep 12 1899 Aug 7 Ethel May d William & Eliza EVANS

EVANS 1899 Nov 21 1899 Oct 22 Ethel Maud d Albert & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1902 Jan 14 1901 Dec 14 Earnest s Albert & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1903 Sep 8 1903 Aug 9 George s William & Eliza Ellen EVANS

EVANS 1907 Sep 16 1907 Aug 29 Harold Charles s Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS
EVANS 1909 Nov 9 1909 Oct 6 Reginald Albert s Arthur & Florence EVANS

EVANS 1910 Dec 6 1910 Oct 27 Alice Maud d Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS

EVANS 1912 Sep 3 1910 Jun 1 Ivy Mildred d Charles & Mary Eliz’th EVANS

EVANS 1912 Sep 3 1912 Jul 15 Eric Percival s Charles & Mary Eliz’th EVANS
EVANS 1913 Feb 4 1904 Jun 14 Dora May d Albert & Caroline EVANS

EVANS 1913 Feb 4 1912 Dec 23 Laurence Ernest s Arthur & Florence EVANS

EVANS 1914 Nov 17 1914 Oct 18 Ronald Charles s Charles & Mary EVANS

EVANS 1915 Jul 6 1915 May 27 Clifford s Arthur & Florence EVANS

EVANS 1916 Feb 22 1916 Jan 20 Elsie Caroline d Bertie & Eva Gertrude EVANS
EVANS 1916 Mar 14 1916 Feb 21 Albert Edward George s Albert George & Ethel May EVANS
EVANS 1917 Jul 10 1917 Jun 20 Albert John s Bertie & Gertrude EVANS

EVANS * 1918 Sep 3 1918 Jul 6 Thora Bentine d Albert George & May EVANS-CARTER
EVANS 1918 Nov 12 1918 Sep 26 Edward Herbert s Charles & Mary EVANS

EVANS 1918 Nov 12 1918 Sep 26 Frederick Burt s Burt & Gertrude EVANS

EVANS * 1920 Nov 16 1920 Oct 16 Victor Sidney s Albert George & Ethel May EVANS-CARTER
EVANS 1920 Dec 5 1920 Nov 4 Iris Doreen Winifred d William Henry & Edith Louisa EVANS
EVANS 1921 Feb 8 1921 Jan 15 Kathleen Elizabeth d Bert & Gertrude Eva EVANS
EVANS 1923 May 8 1923 Apr 20 Theodore Linus s Arthur & Florence Ellen EVANS
EVANS 1927 Mar 22 1924 Sep 4 Gwendoline Doris d George & Doris May EVANS
EVANS 1927 Dec 18 1927 Oct 27 John George Hedges s George & Doris EVANS

EVANS 1928 Oct 30 1928 Oct 4 Elizabeth d John George & Louisa May EVANS

EVANS 1933 May 16 1933 Feb 25 Margaret Jean d George & Doris EVANS

EVANS 1937 Sep 25 1937 Sep 25 Julia Anne d George & Doris May EVANS

EVANS 1942 Apr 5 1942 Jan 2 Olive Ann d Eric Percival & Ivy Grace EVANS
FILER 1920 Sep 21 1920 Aug 11 Alice d David & Ethel May FILER

FILER 1923 Apr 10 1923 Feb 26 William Charles s David & Ethel May FILER

FLOWER 1909 Sep 26 1909 Aug 4 John William s Frederick Daniel & Emma FLOWER
FORD 1877 Jan 9 1876 Dec 8 Ellen d George & Amy FORD

FORD 1886 Mar 4 1885 Dec 4 Bertie s John & Elizabeth FORD

FORD 1888 Apr 18 1887 Dec 31 Arthur s John & Emel. FORD

FORD 1895 Dec 17 1895 Oct 29 Rhoda d John & Emma FORD

FORD 1917 Apr 18 1916 Jul 10 Ronald Arthur s Arthur & Ethel Beatrice FORD
FORD 1920 Feb 3 1919 Nov 16 Iris May d Arthur & Ethel Beatrice FORD

FRICKER 1946 Jun 4 1946 Apr 11 Ainley George s Albert Charles & Lilian Margaret FRICKER
GLANDER 1950 Oct 10 7 weeks John s Alexander & Nora GLANDER

GLANDER 1955 Jun 14 1955 Mar 23 Jennifer Ann d Alexander & Norah GLANDER

GOULD 1850 Feb 5 5 weeks Francis William s William & Fanny GOULD

GOVER 1886 May 6 1886 Feb 12 Martha d Charles Stephen & Mary Ann GOVER

GOVER 1889 Jan 10 1888 Nov 18 Eva Annie d Charles Stephen & Mary Ann GOVER
GOVER 1896 Sep 9 1896 Aug 6 Ethel d David William & Amy Eliza GOVER

GOVER 1898 Jan 4 1897 Dec 8 Albert William s David William & Amy Eliza GOVER

10



HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST BAPTISMS 1841-1955 & INDEX

HALL c.1842 - - d Charles & Anna Maria HALL

HALL 1843 Mar 28 1843 Feb 26 Fanny d Charles & Anna Maria HALL

HANNEY 1904 Aug 9 1904 Jun 25 Leslie s Albert Edward & Emily Jane HANNEY

HANNEY 1911 Jul 4 1906 Mar 25 William Frederick s Albert Edward & Emily Jane HANNEY
HANNEY 1911 Jul 4 1911 Apr 22 Florence Alice d Albert Edward & Emily Jane HANNEY
HATHWAY 1915 Nov 23 1915 Oct 16 Elsie Emma d William & Rhoda HATHWAY

HATHWAY 1918 Feb 3 1918 Jan 4 Leonard s William & Rhoda HATHWAY

HATHWAY 1924 Jul 29 1924 Jun 29 Audrey Phyllis d William & Rhoda HATHWAY

HATHWAY 1926 Jun 8 1926 May 6 Mavis Beryl d William & Rhoda HATHWAY

HATHWAY 1930 Feb 18 1930 Jan 21 Norah Jean d William & Rhoda HATHWAY

HATHWAY 1937 Nov 10 1937 Oct 7 Reginald Wilfred s William Alfred & Rhoda HATHWAY
HEAL 1880 Jun 24 1880 Mar 21 Albert George s Moses & Elizabeth HEAL

HEAL 1881 Mar 12 1881 Feb 26 Oliver s George & Jane HEAL

HEAL 1910 Jan 4 1908 Jan 27 Ivy Muriel d William John & Mildred Rose HEAL

HEAL 1910 Mar 1 1906 Oct 2 Richard William s William John & Mildred Rose HEAL
HEAL 1910 Mar 1 1909 Oct 10 Vivian d William John & Mildred Rose HEAL

HEDGES 1871 Jun 20 1871 May 3 James Owen s William & Eliz’th HEDGES

HEDGES 1873 May 20 1873 Apr 21 George s William & Elizabeth HEDGES

HEDGES 1877 May 29 1877 Mar 18 Helen d William & Elizabeth HEDGES

HEDGES 1938 Nov 29 1938 Feb 19 Peter Leon John s William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
HEDGES 1946 Oct 22 1946 Jul 4 Rosanne d William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
HEDGES 1950 Feb 21 1949 Nov 12 Marilyn d William John Gait & Gladys May HEDGES
HILLMAN 1872 Mar 26 1872 Jan 27 Alice Maria d John & Eliz’th HILLMAN

HILLMAN 1889 Feb 7 1888 Nov 26 Percy Albert s John & Elizabeth HILLMAN

JAMES 1849 Mar 6 1849 Feb 6 William s John & Ann JAMES

JAMES 1851 May 13 3 weeks Jane d John & Ann JAMES

JAMES 1880 Jun 24 1879 Dec 15 Elizabeth Mary d Albert & Anna Maria JAMES

KING 1855 Dec 4 1855 Nov 8 John George s William & Ann KING

KING 1857 Dec 13 5 weeks Anna Mary d William & Ann KING

KING 1859 Jul 26 1859 Jul 2 William James s William & Ann KING

KING 1867 Feb 12 1866 Dec 18 Lydia d William & Ann KING

KNIGHT 1850 Sep 1 1850 Aug 5 Jacob s George & Grace KNIGHT

LEWIS 1844 Sep 10 - John s Robert & Ann LEWIS

LEWIS 1849 Nov 27 1849 Sep 22 Edwin s Robert & Ann LEWIS

LEWIS 1942 Mar 15 1941 Nov 29 Molly d Thomas & Phyllis Gwendoline LEWIS

MAGGS 1892 Dec 19 1892 Oct 10 Arthur Ernest s George Laurence & Sarah Ann MAGGS
MAGGS 1894 Oct 23 1894 Sep 18 Gilbert Reginald s Gilbert Lawrence & Sarah Ann MAGGS
MAGGS 1896 Jun 15 1896 May 13 Leonard Sydney s Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
MAGGS 1897 Nov 9 1897 Sep 26 Clifford Sholto s Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
MAGGS 1900 Sep 26 1900 Aug 2 Albert George s Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
MAGGS 1901 Oct 8 1901 Jul 24 Hilda Nora d Gilbert Laurence & Sarah Ann MAGGS
MAGGS 1904 Mar 18 1904 Feb 3 Henley Wilfred s Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
MAGGS 1908 Mar 30 1908 Feb 29 Leonard Allen s Arthur Edward & Annie Keziah MAGGS
MAGGS 1915 Mar 9 1915 Jan 13 Emily Muriel d Reginald Gilbert & Florence Emily MAGGS
MAGGS 1923 Jan 14 1922 Oct 21 Vera Kathleen d Albert George & Eleanor Dora MAGGS
MAGGS 1923 Sep 25 1923 Aug 24 Iris Edith d Clifford Sholto & Edith Annie MAGGS
MAGGS 1927 Nov 15 1927 Sep 16 Enid Gladys d Leonard Allen & Gladys May MAGGS
MARCHANT 1932 Apr 14 1932 Feb 25 Sheila Lilian d Frank & Lilian MARCHANT

MARCHANT 1935 Sep 17 1935 May 4 June d Frank & Lilian MARCHANT
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MEAD 1851 Sep 15 1851 Aug 16 Matilda Fletcher d John & Priscilla MEAD

MEMORY 1900 Sep 26 1900 Aug 17 Frederick Samuel s George & Elizabeth MEMORY

MOODY 1918 Mar 17 1918 Jan 19 Harry George s Maxwell George & Dora Adelaide MOODY
MOON 1883 Oct 4 1883 Aug 15 Marion d Roland & Tryphena MOON

MOON 1887 Mar 6 1887 Feb 3 Horace s Rowland & Tryphena MOON

PALMER 1887 May 19 1887 Apr 27 Alma d Charles & Elizabeth PALMER

PARSONS 1920 Jun 1 1920 May 12 Lorna Caroline d Frederick & Elsie PARSONS

PAUL 1945 Oct 23 1945 Aug 8 Colin Ivor s Ivor Claude & Audrey Phyllis PAUL
PAYNE 1849 Mar 4 1849 Feb 8 Henry s William & Hannah PAIN

PAYNE 1851 Feb 23 1851 Jan 19 George Chivers s William & Hannah PAYNE

PAYNE 1888 Apr 18 1888 Feb 22 Fredrick s W/m & Eliz’th PAYNE

PAYNE 1888 Jul 12 1888 May 29 Lily d Samuel & Alice PAYNE

PAYNE 1889 Oct 17 1889 Jun 2 Charles Henry s Samuel & Alice PAYNE

PAYNE 1892 May 10 1892 Mar 27 Amy d Samuel & Alice PAYNE

PAYNE 1901 Aug 21 1901 Jul 14 Ivor James s Samuel & Alice PAYNE

PAYNE 1924 Jul 15 1924 May 8 Reginald Lawrence s Ivor James & Hilda Norah PAYNE
PERRY 1889 May 2 1889 Mar 21 Bertie James s Charles & Mary Jane PERRY

PERRY 1892 Oct 11 1892 Sep 7 Mary Ellen d Charles & Mary Jane PERRY

PERRY 1895 Nov 17 1895 Sep 6 Clara d Charles & Mary Jane PERRY

PIKE 1945 Oct 23 1945 Aug 14 Keith Reginald s Albert Reginald & Olive Edna PIKE
PROBERT c.1842 1 month Rebeckah d William & Elizabeth PROVERT

PURNELL 1890 Jul 6 1890 Apr 5 Albert Edward s Charles & Letitia PURNELL

RAPPS 1851 Apr 1 5 weeks Frances Mary d George & Eleanor RAPPS

RAPPS 1851 Oct 28 1851 Sep 3 James s James & Ann RAPPS

RAPPS 1854 May 14 1854 Mar 2 Job s George & Ellen RAPPS

RAPPS 1857 Mar 8 1856 Dec 15 Thomas s George & Ellen RAPPS

RAPPS 1859 May 8 1859 Mar 28 Tryhena d George & Ellen RAPPS

RAPPS 1875 Apr 6 1875 Jan 31 Ada Mary d Elijah & Ellen RAPPS

ROBBINS 1882 Sep 21 1882 Aug 3 William Joseph s George & Alice ROBBINS

ROBERTS 1931 Dec 8 1931 Nov 8 Stanley John s John William & Janet Mary ROBERTS
ROGERS 1903 Nov 17 1903 Sep 16 Lilian May d Charles & Margaret ROGERS

ROGERS 1948 Mar 28 1948 Feb 12 Sally Angela d Terrance Brindley & Joan ROGERS
ROGERS 1954 Jul 11 1946 Dec 23 Janice Carol d Gilbert Charles & Elizabeth Alice ROGERS
ROGERS 1954 Jul 11 1954 May 9 Martyn Paul s Gilbert Charles & Elizabeth Alice ROGERS
ROUTLEDGE 1949 May 31 1949 Mar 25 Susan Denise d Peter Michael & Pamela Dorothy ROUTLEDGE
SAGE 1861 Jun 16 1861 Apr 30 Hannah Mary d Frederik & Sarah SAGE

SAGE 1873 Aug 26 1873 Jul 16 Ernest Percival s Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1875 May 19 1875 Apr 10 Elsie d Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1877 Apr 2 1877 Feb 28 Kate d Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1879 Mar 4 1879 Jan 22 Henry Arthur s Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1882 Jan 22 1881 Sep 17 Elizabeth d Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1884 Sep 28 1884 Aug 24 Frederick s Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1887 May 29 1887 May 3 Ethel d Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1891 Nov 27 1891 Sep 22 Florrie d Henry & Lydia SAGE

SAGE 1899 Feb 15 1898 Dec 28 Ada d Ernest & Clara SAGE

SAGE 1900 Apr 24 1900 Feb 22 Arthur Raymond s Ernest Percival & Clara SAGE

SAGE 1902 Aug 14 1902 Jul 14 Phyllis Lydia d Earnest (sic) Percival & Clara SAGE
SAGE 1909 Jan 19 1908 Sep 29 Henry Charles s Ernest Percival & Clara SAGE

SAGE 1939 Oct 3 1939 Aug 18 Edna Joy d Herbert George & Edna Henrietta SAGE
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SALMON 1893 Aug 8 1893 Jun 8 Alfred George s George & Anna SALMON

SALMON 1897 Dec 7 1897 Sep 8 Olive Amy d George & Anna SALMON

SLADE 1873 Nov 18 1873 Jan 5 Annie d Albert & Sarah Elis’th SLADE

SPERRING 1841 Jun 21 1841 May 19 John Joseph s John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
SPERRING 1843 Jun 14 1843 May 14 Mary Matilda d John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
SPERRING 1844 Oct 8 1844 Sep 14 Lydia Catherine d John & Catherine Marshman SPERRING
SPERRING 1846 Jul 12 3 days James Capel s John & Catherine Marshman SPERRING
SPERRING 1848 Dec 12 1848 Oct 5 Anna d John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
SPERRING 1850 Jun 2 1850 Mar 24 Elizabeth d John & Catharine Marshman SPERRING
STEVENS 1917 Jun 17 1917 Mar 15 Olive Haines d John & Florence Grace STEVENS
TAVINER 1885 May 17 1885 Apr 17 Henrietta d Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER

TAVINER 1887 Mar 6 1886 Dec 2 Thomas s Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER

TAVINER 1893 Jan 31 1892 Jul 21 Alice d Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER

TAVINER 1896 Mar 10 1896 Jan 26 Albert Edward s Henry & Elizabeth TAVINER
TAVINER 1900 Jul 3 1900 May 29 Leonard Victor s William Henry & Agnes TAVINER
TAVINER 1900 Dec 4 1900 Sep 22 Ada Lily d William Henry & Sarah TAVINER
TAYLOR 1849 Jan 23 1848 Dec 6 Lydia d John & Ann TAYLER

TAYLOR 1854 Jul 4 1854 Jun 8 Julia d John & Ann TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1868 Jan 14 1867 Sep 26 George Joseph s Joseph & Thurza TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1869 Jan 12 1868 Dec 10 Mary Jane d Isaac & Hester TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1872 Jun 4 1869 Apr 11 Albert Edward s Joseph & Thirza TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1872 Jun 4 1872 May 12 Edwin s Joseph & Thirza TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1891 Feb 19 1889 Apr 18 Lilian Rosa d Thomas & Elizabeth Rose TAYLOR
TAYLOR 1891 Feb 19 1891 Jan 24 Olive Louise d Thomas & Elizabeth Rose TAYLOR
TAYLOR 1897 Aug 17 1897 Jul 9 Hilda d Edwin & Winifred TAYLOR

TAYLOR 1901 Mar 11 1901 Feb 8 Phyllis Alexandra d Edwin & Winifred TAYLOR
THOMAS 1878 Jul 23 1878 Apr 1 Herbert Norman s Thomas & Matilda Norman THOMAS
TREASURE 1866 Nov 20 1866 Oct 20 James s John & Martha TREASURE

TREASURE 1869 Apr 5 1869 Feb 6 Mary d John & Martha TREASURE

TUCKER 1843 Aug 1 1843 Jun 26 George s William & Joice TUCKER

TUCKER 1844 Sep 10 - Sarah d James & Mary Ann TUCKER

TUCKER 1844 Sep 24 10 weeks James s James & Mary TUCKER

TUCKER 1845 Feb 25 1844 Oct 29 Elizabeth d Moses & Honor TUCKER

TUCKER 1845 Aug 26 10 weeks Edwin s Henry & Maria TUCKER

TUCKER 1846 Dec 27 6 weeks Mary d James & Mary Ann TUCKER

TUCKER 1849 Jan 23 1848 Dec 21 Joseph s William & Joyce TUCKER

TUCKER 1869 Aug 1 1869 Feb 15 George Henry s George & Elizabeth TUCKER
TUCKER 1870 Nov 13 1870 Jul 24 William s George & Elizabeth TUCKER

TUCKER 1874 Feb 24 1874 Jan 29 Joseph s George & Elis’th TUCKER

VEATER 1869 Feb 9 8 weeks Sidney James s John & Jane VATER

VEATER 1881 Mar 1 1881 Jan 31 Adelaide Carinda d William & Catherine VEATER
VEATER 1882 Apr 27 1882 Feb 10 Eliza Maria d William & Catherine VEATER
VRANCH 1907 Apr 2 1907 Feb 26 Stella d Lewis & Hannah Maria VRANCH

WILLCOX 1920 Jun 1 1920 May 12 Muriel May d John & Lilian WILLCOX

WILLCOX 1921 Nov 29 1921 Nov 3 Albert Frank s John & Lilian WILCOX

WILLCOX 1924 Jul 29 1924 Jul 9 Ronald Frederick s John & Lilian WILLCOX
WILLCOX 1926 Sep 21 1926 Aug 10 Bernard John s Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX
WILLCOX 1928 Jan 10 1927 Dec 8 Doreen Mavis d Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX
WILLCOX 1929 Nov 12 1929 Oct 16 Gwendoline Beryl d Isaac John & Lilian WILCOX
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WILLIAMS
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG
YOUNG

1934
1850
1856
1871
1875
1879
1881
1889
1907
1907

May
Sep
Oct
Jun
Apr
Mar
Sep
Feb
Dec
Dec

8
1
21
20
20
4
13
7
10
10

1934
1850
1856
1871
1875
1879
1881
1888
1904
1907

Feb
Jul
Sep
Apr
Mar
Jan
Jun
Dec
Aug
May

22
29

7
19
21
22
27
24
14
14

HIGH LITTLETON WESLEYAN METHODIST

Dennis Frank s Percy John & Dorothy WILLIAMS
Georgina d George & Elizabeth YOUNG

Sarah Anne d Henry & Mary Anne YOUNG

Anna Mary d Enos & Jane YOUNG

Arthur s Enos & Jane YOUNG

George Edmund s Enos & Jane YOUNG

Harry s Enos & Jane YOUNG

Beatrice d Sidney & Elizabeth YOUNG

Edith Millie d Harry & Bessie Elizabeth YOUNG
Enos Clifford s Harry & Bessie Elizabeth YOUNG

* EVANS-CARTER indexed under both CARTER and EVANS

INDEX OF MINISTERS OFFICIATING AT BAPTISMS

ALLNER Harold J
ANGWIN Charles

ARMISTEAD William M.
ARMSTRONG William T.

BALCH Frederick
BELL John

BESTALL William Stephenson

BISHOP Josephus

BOOTH Charles A.

BOX William

BRAITHWAITE J.S.

CALLIER Philip
CHAMBERS George
CHAPMAN Joseph
COLBRON William

CORNFIELD Redvers G.

COTTON Henry

COWLES Frederick

CREAMER Denis J
CROWTHER Jos.
DYSON Robert
EADE John B.
EAGLE John
EDWARDS T.C.
ELTON William
FISHER Walter
FLENLEY Robert
FLOYD Joseph
FROST George L.
GARDNER William
GOODWIN Josiah
GRIFFITHS David

E.

C.

1927
1896
1889
1886
1921
1879
1872
1877
1879
1848
1888
1895
1879
1854
1851
1955
1885
1899
1950
1903
1864
1942
1937
1900
1851
1944
1932
1844
1921
1880
1850
1911

- 1899
- 1891

- 1924
- 1882
- 1873

- 1881
- 1850

- 1896

- 1901

- 1905

- 1939
- 1902
- 1854

- 1934
- 1845
- 1924

- 1913

HARPER Richard 1869
HARRIES Charles A. 1927
HARROP John 1875
HARTLE James 1867
HARVARD Henry M. 1849
HAWKES Philip 1891
HEARLE J.H. 1882
HEMSWORTH Joseph A. 1875
HENLEY William 1843
HOWARD John E. 1899
JEFFORD Henry 1874
JONES A.E. 1912
JONES Hugh 1846
JONES John S. 1850
KEWLEY Joseph 1894
KEYWORTH Robert 1883
KNOWLES John 1887
LAW Frederick 1914
LITTLE R. Ernest 1915
LITTLE Stephen J. 1903
LITTLE Wilfrid J. 1946
LONGDEN John 1855
LOWTHIAN Joseph 1851
LUMSDEN Charles 1918
LYDDON William 1931
MAIN George C. 1926
MARLEY Ernest G. 1953
MASTERS James Flower 1877
MORGAN Ebenezer H. 1927
MOSS William S.F. 1869
NYE Edward 1841
OLD Thomas C. 1948
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- 1877

- 1894

- 1877

- 1900
- 1875
- 1913

- 1851
- 1895
- 1885

- 1918
- 1918
- 1904
- 1950
- 1857

- 1921
- 1935
- 1927
- 1954
- 1878
- 1930

PAYNE Cyril C.
PHILLIPS William A.
POLSOM Ernest R.
REES R. Montgomery
REYNOLDS William
RICHARDS Thomas
RODMAN William
ROSSER Albert J.
ROUGHT Jabez

SMITH M. Roy
STANDFAST Francis
TAYLOR Joseph
TRETHEWEY Humphrey B.
VINCENT Samuel
WARDLEY Oliver
WARRINGTON John G.
WEIR Alexander T.
WILLIAMS Charles
WILLIS Charles
WINDROSS Herbert
WOOD Thomas

1937
1872
1909
1909
1907
1862
1866
1918
1861
1945
1868
1871
1843
1870
1907
1890
1856
1859
1857
1897
1873

1938
1911
1911
1908

1868
1920

1946
1869

1845
1873

1892

1899
1874
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